Devon

County Council

You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:  The Chair and Members County Hall

of the East Devon Topsham Road

Locality (County) Exeter

Committee Devon

EX2 4QD
Date: 26 November 2020 Contact: Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk

EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

Friday, 4th December, 2020

A meeting of the East Devon Locality (County) Committee is to be held as a Virtual
Meeting on the above date at 12 noon to consider the matters below. For the joining
instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance and/or public
participation.

Phil Norrey

Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART | - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

(N.B. In accordance with the County Council’s Constitution, the Chair and Vice-
Chair must be County Councillors)

2 Apologies

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019, attached.

4 ltems requiring urgent attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.


https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy

5 The Future of the Jurassic Coast

Presentations from the Jurassic Coast Trust and Blackdown Hills AONB.

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS
AND PUBLIC

None

Members are reminded that Part Il Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS

Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD

Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.

Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.

The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.

Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.

Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.

Committee Terms of Reference

For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee,
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to
an item on the agenda should contact the Clerk of the Meeting. To find this, visit the
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website

Public Participation

The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting.

In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages



https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so,
as directed by the Chair. Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed.
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic
Services Officer in attendance.

Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.

Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council

It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking
place on that item.

WiFI
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall.

Fire

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest
available exit following the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.

Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber

Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction Loop available



mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE
18/07/19

EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE

18 July 2019
Present:-

Devon County Council

Councillors C Channon, | Chubb, I Hall, S Hughes, S Randall-Johnson, J Trail and P Twiss

East Devon District Council

Councillors M Hartnell, M Howe and T McCollum

Apologies

Councillors D Atkins, R Bloxham, R Scott and M Shaw

1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

RESOLVED that Councillors Twiss and Chubb be elected Chair and Vice-Chair respectively
for the ensuing year.

2 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 be signed as a correct
record.

3 ltems requiring urgent attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

4 Dorset and East Devon Coast World Heritage Site Partnership Plan
Development and Public Consultation

The Committee considered the Joint Report of the Jurassic Coast Trust and the Council’s
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/19/28), presented by the Council’s
Natural Environment Officer and Mr J Wokersien from the Jurassic Coast Trust.

The East Devon Coast between Orcombe Point and Lyme Regis formed part of the Dorset
and East Devon Coast World Heritage Site (WHS), otherwise known as ‘The Jurassic Coast’,
information for which could be found at: https://jurassiccoast.org/.

The site management plan was updated every six years and demonstrated to UNESCO that
the globally significant site was being managed in a way that met the UK Government’s
obligations to the World Heritage Convention. Responsibility for the management of the
Dorset and East Devon Coast WHS was devolved to Dorset and Devon County Councils.
The management plan will be presented as a ‘Partnership Plan’.

Since July 2017, the Jurassic Coast Trust, a registered charity, had been in receipt of a grant

from both Councils to take responsibility for maintaining the partnership of stakeholders along

the 95-mile site and involved them in the creation and implementation of the WHS Partnership
Plan.

The Report outlined the process being undertaken by the Jurassic Coast Trust to develop the
Partnership Plan and sought approval for the approach to its public consultation. The public

Page 1


https://jurassiccoast.org/

Agenda Item 3

consultation was planned to take place during August and September and Local Authorities
would then be asked to adopt the final Partnership Plan in late 2019/early 2020.

Members welcomed the promotion of the Jurassic Coast in Devon.
It was MOVED by Councillor Hughes, SECONDED by Councillor Chubb and
RESOLVED

(a) that the process and timetable for undertaking the WHS Partnership Plan
development and consultation be approved,;

(b) that the draft policy framework presented in Appendix | to the Report PTE/19/28
for inclusion in the Consultation Draft of the new Partnership Plan 2020-2025 be
endorsed and final agreement of any outstanding detailed issues and content of
the document be dealt with by delegated officer decision; and

(© that the Committee notes that the final version of the new Partnership Plan will

be adopted through delegated cabinet member decision in late 2019/early 2020
following public consultation.

* 5 Future meetings

The County Council Calendar of meetings was available on the website:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 11.43 am and finished at 12.15 pm

Page 2


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

	Agenda
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 
EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE 

4/12/20 
 

 

EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE 
 

4 December 2020 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors P Twiss (Chair), I Chubb, P Hayward, D Stewart, M Howe, I Hall, 
S Hughes, S Randall-Johnson, R Scott and J Trail   

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors R Bloxham, C Channon and M Shaw 

 
 

* 9   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillors Twiss and Chubb be elected Chair and Vice-
Chair respectively for the ensuing year. 
 

 10   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 11   Items requiring urgent attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 12   The Future of the Jurassic Coast 
 
The Committee received two presentation, firstly, from Mr S Scriven, the Head 
of Conservation and Heritage at Jurassic Coast Trust and, secondly, from Mr 
T Young, Manager of the Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) and Ms K Pritchard, Natural Environment Officer (Partnerships), as 
follows: 
 
(a)  Jurassic Coast Trust 
 
East Devon was home to part of England’s only natural World Heritage Site 
(WHS).  The Dorset and East Devon, or Jurassic Coast, stretched from 
Exmouth in East Devon, to Studland in Dorset.  Since the inception of the 
Dorset and East Devon Coast WHS in 2001 the day to day management of 
the site had been coordinated by Devon County and Dorset Councils and, 
more recently, by an independent charity, the Jurassic Coast Trust. 
 
The value of the WHS to the local area was significant.  A 2016 report 
commissioned by Dorset Council estimated that the WHS brought            



2 
EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE 
4/12/20 

 

£111 million per year into the Dorset and East Devon economy annually and 
helped support up to 2,000 jobs. 
 
The Partnership Plan was reviewed every 5-6 years and the Jurassic Coast 
Trust had now launched the new 2020-25 Plan.  Following consultation, the 
Plan was formally adopted by the Devon County, Dorset and East Devon 
District Councils. 
 
Devon County Council made an annual grant contribution to the Jurassic 
Coast Trust, recognising the significant benefits that World Heritage status 
brought to residents and businesses along the Jurassic Coast.  
 
Members could play a vital role in promoting the value of the WHS and make 

an important impact as advocates for it by supporting the priorities within the 

Partnership Plan. 

 

Further information on the Jurassic Coast World Heritage Site could be found 

on the Trust's website. 

 

(b)  Blackdown Hills AONB 

 

The Blackdown Hills AONB was one of 34 AONBs in England, holding the 

same legal status as National Parks.  It was split across the Devon/Somerset 

border covering four Districts, with East Devon District having the largest 

area. 

 

The presentation covered: 

 

- Nature recovery, climate resilience and nature connection; 

- Delivery of multiple objectives to benefit and engage communities; 

- Environmental Land Management and farm business transition; 

- Core functions; 

- AONB Management Plan; 

- National landscapes (Glover) review; 

- The Colchester Declaration, launched at the 2019 National 

Conference; 

- Species recovery work; 

- Creative Cabin – a pop-up visitor centre; 

- Woodland target – more trees; 

- Natural flood management work on the Corry and Coly catchments; 

- Work with the National Grid on Landscape Enhancement Initiative; 

- A £1m climate change adaptation project in the Culm catchment; and 

- Grant funding secured for work on parts of the Otter and Axe. 

 

Members heard that a new visitor guide had just been produced, which was 

available both in hard copy and online. 

 

https://jurassiccoast.org/


3 
EAST DEVON LOCALITY (COUNTY) COMMITTEE 

4/12/20 
 

 

The Clerk would circulate to Members the presentations given at the meeting. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their presentations. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 12.00 pm and finished at 1.03 pm 

 


